“SME” means an organisation or entity: 

https://gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/sso/jsp/login.jsp

(a) having less than 250 employees; and 

(b) having an annual turnover of less than forty million pounds (£40,000,000); or 

(c) having a balance sheet of less than thirty five million pounds (£35,000,000); and 

(d) is totally independent of other enterprises; or 

(e)  holds less than 25% of the capital or voting rights in one or more other enterprises 
and other enterprises do not each own more than 25% of its capital or voting rights; 

“Tender Clarifications Deadline” means the time and date set out in paragraph 4 for the latest